
 SECOND ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF MARIN AND HARRIS & ASSOCIATES DATED JUNE 6, 2006 
 

 
 
THIS ADDENDUM is made and entered into this 9th day of January, 2007, by and between the 
COUNTY OF MARIN, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to 
as "County") and HARRIS & ASSOCIATES (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

RECITALS
 

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an agreement for repair of 
storm damage sites dated June 6, 2006 ("Agreement"); and 

 
WHEREAS, the agreement was subsequently amended on August 15, 2006; and  
 
WHEREAS, Section 4 and Exhibit A to the amended agreement obligated Contractor to provide 

services set forth in Exhibit A for the compensation of $865,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the agreement to increase the services to be provided 

by adding additional sites; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to modify Section 4 and Exhibit A as set forth below.  

AGREEMENT 

 
1. Except as otherwise provided herein all terms and conditions of the agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

 
2.   Updated Certificate of Insurance(s) attached hereto. 
 
3. Section 4 and Exhibit A are hereby amended to read as follows 

Section 4 – Maximum Cost to County 
In no event will the cost to County for the services to be provided herein exceed the 
maximum sum of $1,125,000. 
 
Exhibit A is hereby amended as per the attached Exhibit A. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum on the day 
first written above. 

 
CONTRACTOR: COUNTY OF MARIN: 

 
 

By___________________________________ _________________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: (if changes to the Contract form language have been made) 

County Counsel         Page 1 of 2 

f:\admin\2006\directors\beaumont\bos\harris addendum 2 storm damage.doc 



EXHIBIT A 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
 
 
Provide project management, geotechnical engineering, engineering design and construction 
management services for designated storm damage sites on County roads including but not 
limited to:  coordinating with County staff on project implementation, evaluating alternative 
design concepts, performing soils engineering, preparing detailed design drawings suitable for 
bidding, providing project specifications, preparing cost estimates, conducting weekly meetings, 
analyzing issues and making recommendations; evaluating shop submittals, change orders, 
progress payments; assist in dispute resolution when necessary; observe and monitor aspects 
of the project, notifying contractor of defective work requiring correction; review and monitor 
contractor’s safety program; make final inspections and prepare punch lists, verify submittal of 
as-built plans, O&M manuals and certificates of compliance; process final payment request; file 
notice of completion if required; deliver all project records to the County of Marin.  
 
The following sites are hereby added to this agreement: 
1. Sir Francis Drake Boulevard MP 21.04  

Slide repair 
2. Redwood Creek Bridge, Muir Woods Road 

Emergency scour repairs at abutments 
3. Richardson Drive, Mill Valley 

Slide Repair 
4. 130 Hillside, Kentfield 

Slide Repair 


	AGREEMENT

